the separate meetings initially held. 

Some of the more prominent developments reviewed by the Division of Planning and approved by the 
respective Boards were the following: 

1. Mill One Redevelopment/Isles Inc. (1 Johnston Avenue) – Site plan approval granted to  a renovate 

one hundred sixty-five thousand two hundred sixty-seven (165,267) square foot of existing building 
space for vocational, public interest, arts and culture, office and mixed commercial/retail space 
(Phase I only).  

2. Manchester 270/Congoleum Redevelopment (Sloan Avenue) - Approval granted to construct a one 
hundred seventy-three thousand two hundred thirty-two (173,232) square foot three-story office 
building and to re-purpose an existing one hundred thirty-nine thousand eighty-seven (139,087) 
square foot warehouse/office building (Phase 1 only).  

3. Dollar General (South Broad Street) – Approval granted to construct a seven thousand five hundred 
(7,500) square foot Dollar General store. 

4. Holiday Inn Express (Route 130 southbound) – Use variance approved to construct a 52,827 sq. ft. 
85 room four-story hotel including a interior 4,623 square foot restaurant. 

5. JDN Real Estate/ULTA (Hamilton Marketplace) – Approval granted to construct a ten thousand four 
hundred fifty-nine (10,459) square foot addition to an existing retail store (Staples).     

6. Trane CAC Inc. (East State Street and Sculptor’s Way) – Approval granted to construct six (6) 
ground mounted solar canopies over three hundred twenty-five (325) existing parking spaces. 

Other notable redevelopment projects that will continue into 2018: 

1. Congoleum – This office continues to work with the property owner, Manchester 270, as it drafts a 
redevelopment plan and ordinance for the remaining portions of the property to be developed.

[...]

by our landscape inspection consultant.  

All sign (façade and freestanding) permits are reviewed and approved by the Planning Division.  These 
amounted to sixty-one (61).  Sheds and fences are also reviewed and approved by the Division of 
Planning.  These amounted to a total of two hundred forty-six (246) permits, of which two hundred 
eight (208) were fences and thirty-eight (38) were sheds.  This office reviewed another one hundred 
ten (110) permits relating to generators, AST’s, construction trailers, demolition, telecommunication 
monopoles, pools, solar panels, handicapped ramps, site lighting, pools, etc.